TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 28 January 2026

ﬁULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
SUB-BOARD

An extraordinary meeting of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and
Scrutiny Sub-Board will be held on

Wednesday, 4 February 2026

commencing at 3.00 pm

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Members of the Committee

Councillor Johns (Chairwoman)

Councillor Bryant Councillor Foster

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar Councillor Spacagna (Vice-Chair)

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android
Device. For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another
format or language please contact:

Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
SUB-BOARD
EXTRAORDINARY AGENDA (UPDATED)

Apologies

To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Adult Social Care and Health
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board.

Declarations of Interest
a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in
respect of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on
any potential interests they may have, they should contact
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are
urgent.

Section 75 Agreement for the Integrated Care Model (Pages 3-12)
To receive and hear evidence from the Torbay and South Devon

NHS Foundation Trust, Director of Adult and Community Services

and Integrated Care Board (ICB) regarding whether there is a

substantial change to service delivery in both health and social care

which may result in a ‘duty to consult’ should the Trust decide to

serve Notice bringing an end to the Section 75 Agreement for the

integrated care model with Torbay Council.

(2)



Agenda Iltem 4

Briefing Note: Statutory Requirements and Consequences of
Non-Engagement in Health Scrutiny

This briefing note provides a detailed overview of the statutory requirements
governing how NHS bodies and health service providers must engage with local
authority health scrutiny in England, along with the consequences of non-
engagement.

1. Duty to Provide Information to Scrutiny

NHS commissioners and providers are legally required to supply information
requested by the local authority health scrutiny function under the Local Authority
(Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations
2013, as amended by the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing
Boards and Health Scrutiny (Amendment and Saving Provision) Regulations
2024, iss
[...]
y Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny
Sub-Board 4" February 2026 from Anna Coles Director of Adults and Communities
(Statutory Director of Adult Social Services, DASS Torbay Council)

Statutory provision for requiring a DASS

The statutory provision for requiring a Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) is
outlined in the Children Act 2004, which amended the Local Authority Social Services
Act 1970. The DASS is responsible for local authority social services functions in
respect of adults and has strategic responsibility and accountability for the planning,
commissioning, and delivery of social services for all adult client groups. The DASS also
plays a key professional leadership role for staff working in adult social care services
and ensures accountability of services to local communities through engagement with
local people and users of services.

Accountabilities of the DASS

Directors of Adult Social Services (DASS’s) hold the statutory accountability for leading
a local authority’s adult social services, ensuring legal compliance, safety and high-
quality care, including safeguarding vulnerable adults. They provide strategic
leadership, manage substantial budgets and foster partnerships to deliver person-
centred, integrated care services.

Key Accountabilities and Responsibilities of the DASS include:

e Statutory Compliance and Safeguarding - acting as lead officer ensuring all
legislative requirements are met.

e Strategic Leadership and Planning - developing and implementing strategy and
plans.

e Budget and Resource Management - managing complex budgets to ensure
effective delivery within financial constraints.

e Partnership Working and Commissioning - leading joint strategic commissioning
with the NHS and building strong partnerships with other agencies police,
voluntary sector, care providers.

e Quality Assurance and Performance - monitoring quality of care, ensure national
standards are met.

e Operational Management - leading and supporting social care teams, overseeing
complexinterventions.

e Reporting and Accountability - reporting to the Head of Paid Service, Chief
Executive and working with Councillors to advise on strategies and performance.

The Torbay Integrated Care Model

The arrangements for the delivery of Adult Social care in Torbay are unique, have been
nationally recognised, are in line with the NHS 10-year plan encouraging integrated
services at a local community level and have been in place for over 20years.

Page 7



The Integrated Care Organisation (ICO), which was formed by the acquisition of Torbay
Care Trust by Torbay NHS Trust in 2015 has delegated responsibilities for the delivery of
adult social care services on behalf of the DASS and Local Authority. The ICO is the
exclusive operational vehicle for the delivery of integrated adult social care and
community health services for Torbay.

Delegated Responsibilities on behalf of the Local Authority

The Section 75 Partnership arrangement and accompanying Memorandum of
Understanding detail the specific responsibilities in relation to adult social care as part
of these integrated arrangements. These functions include:

The provision of information, advice and guidance.

Social care case management and support planning including care act
assessments and reviews.

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards assessments and administration.

Carrying out duties under Mental Health Act 1983 ensuring the provision of
sufficient Approved Mental Health practitioners (AMHP).

Out of Hours response for crisis intervention, safeguarding, urgent social care
assessments including statutory AMHP role.

Safeguarding triage, assessment, enquiry management including leading
safeguarding enquiries under Section 42 of the Care Act.

Market Management, quality assurance, contract management and market
shaping including provider oversight and management of market failure.

Deliver the responsibility for the identification, assessment and develop support
plans for eligible carers. This includes the provision of advice, information and
signposting.

Arranging support and the brokerage of care and support for individuals including
the provision of direct payments where appropriate.

Administration of people’s charges in accordance with the Care Act and
Council’s Fairer Charging policy, this includes the collection of income and debt
recovery.

Managing the delegated budget for Adult Social Care including detailed reporting
of changes in trajectory, themes, risks and recovery plans.

Current delivery

There are currently over 2,700 individuals in receipt of Adult Social Care support from
the ICO. Each week around 20 new people are assessed as requiring support from adult
social care.

A new Section 75 agreement was signed by all parties in March 2024, this is a 5-year
agreement and sets a clear strategic direction for the continued delivery of integrated
health and adult social care for residents in Torbay.

Page 8



The Local Authority transfers circa £68m per annum to the NHS Trust for the delivery of
Adult Social Care on its’ behalf. This funding benchmarks above CIPFA comparator
authorities who have the same demographics and deprivation. The Trust also collects
income from recipients of Adult Social Care in line with charging policies.

Proposed termination of Section 75 Partnership Agreement

As the statutory officer for adult social services, who has been in post since April 2025,
itis my view is that the proposed termination of the Section 75 Partnership and ICO will
result in a significant change to the way services are planned and provided for residents
for the following reasons:

1.

The ICO and Section 75 Partnership is not simply a contract between the three
organisations it is an agreement that sets the strategic intent for joined up
services to best support vulnerable adults within the local area. It was putin
place in recognition of the needs of our local community including the
challenges of an ageing population, high levels of deprivation and hospital that
was under significant pressure. By focussing on delivering integrated supportin
communities it intended to ensure that people were supported at home and
assisted to leave hospital early, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust
continue to perform well against the national ‘No Criteria to Reside’ performance
metric because of the model. Changing the model will result in individuals
remaining in hospital for longer, this is recognised as a core contributor to
extended waits in Emergency Departments and for ambulances.

After 20 years of integrated provision and the delegation of social care to the
NHS, pathways for people bring together both health and social care support
through a single offer. For example, there is currently one access point staffed by
Health and Social care co-ordinators for individuals where their health and
social care needs are understood. This service receives over 800 calls on average
per week. The Local Authority cannot undertake health need assessments or
arrange provision to meet health needs. Therefore, if the Section 75
arrangements end people will be required to contact health and social care
separately to ask for help and any support will need to be potentially provided by
separate staff.

Uniquely, all Care Providers across Torbay have been contracted by the NHS. The
terms and conditions of these standardised NHS contracts are different to
contracts issued by Local Authorities in other areas. The termination of the
Section 75 agreement will see the need to renegotiate these contracts to ensure
effective, high-quality provision within the financial constraints. This may result
in a change of care provider for individuals in receipt of care and support.
Currently staff who deliver the care and support assessment function on the
Local Authorities behalf are employed by directly by the NHS. Whilst TUPE will
apply there is a risk that staff retention and recruitment will be affected, this may
lead to longer waiting times for assessments and support for people in need of
adult social care.

Page 9



5. Individuals care records are currently held by the NHS Trust on a shared IT
system, any termination of the Section 75 partnership will require individuals
records to be transferred to the Local Authority who will be required to
implement a separate IT solution for Adult Social Care.

6. The delegated budget responsibility allows the ICO to determine health or social
care funding eligibility. The termination of the Section 75 agreement will see a
significant change to the financial framework and therefore remove these
powers, the Local Authority will be required to determine Adult Social care
eligibility, and the NHS will determine health funding eligibility. The new
authorisation processes to administer this which will create duplication and
increase delays for individuals and their families.

Summary

Adult Social Care has recently been inspected by the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
and rated as Good. The inspection report which was published in December noted the
benefits of the integrated approach for residents and staff. It recognised the benefits of
joined up care on expediting hospital discharges and reflected that the alignment of
health and social care support to best achieve positive outcomes for individuals.

The proposed termination of the Section 75 Partnership by Torbay and South Devon
NHS Foundation Trust will in my opinion inevitably result in a significant change to the
way community health and social care is delivered in Torbay and undoubtedly this will
have an impact on individuals, staff and care providers.

Page 10



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

Section 75 Agreement for the Integrated Care Model
Background Documents:

Papers from Council meeting 20 March 2024 — Torbay Integrated Care Organisation
S75 Agreement

Torbay ICO S75.pdf

Minutes Template

Chief Executive’s Record of Decision confirming signing of the Agreement supported
by the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)

Decision - Torbay Integrated Care Organisation S75 Agreement

Page 11


https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s146427/Torbay%20ICO%20S75.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/g26128/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2020-Mar-2024%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=1
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=5460

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Section 75 Agreement for the Integrated Care Model
	Written Submission from Director of Adults and Communities
	Section 75 Agreement for the Integrated Care Model Background Docs




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
4 February 2026 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Johns (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Bryant, Douglas-Dunbar, Foster and Spacagna (Vice-Chair) 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Pat Harris (Healthwatch Torbay) 

Amanda Moss (Chair of the Voluntary Sector Network) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Bye, Long, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, 
Tolchard and Tranter) 

 

 
45. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

46. Section 75 Agreement for the Integrated Care Model  
 
Members considered the submitted papers on whether there was a substantial 
change to service delivery in both health and social care which may result in a ‘duty to 
consult’ should the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (“the Trust”) 
decide to serve notice, bringing an end to the Section 75 Agreement for the integrated 
care model for delivery of community health and adult social care services with 
Torbay Council and the Integrated Care Board (“ICB”). 
 
Whilst no decision had yet been made by the Trust to end the Section 75 Agreement, 
the Trust had publicly stated that its Board shall be meeting in February 2026 to 
consider this, and that it intended to take a decision regarding this at its public Board 
meeting on 5 March 2026.  The Trust is required to serve formal notice to the Council 
and the Integrated Care Board by 31 March 2026, which then leaves 12 months of 
transitional work with all three parties to move to a different operating model for 
delivery of community health and adult social care services.  It was due to this tight 
timescale, and a resolution, passed by the Sub-Board at its meeting of the 18 of 
December 2025 (see Minutes of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 18 December 2025), to require the Trust’s attendance at a meeting of the 
Sub-Board in the new year prior to any formal decision being taken by the Trust Board 
to explain their reasons why they do not believe the ending of the Section 75 
Agreement was a significant change, that Members of the Sub-Board were seeking 
assurance that there would not be a negative impact to individual’s health and social 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/g24975/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2018-Dec-2025%2014.00%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20and%20Health%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Sub.pdf?T=1
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/g24975/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2018-Dec-2025%2014.00%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20and%20Health%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Sub.pdf?T=1


Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Wednesday, 4 February 
2026 

 
 

care support and in turn safety, should this change occur, which would result in a ‘duty 
to consult’ under health legislation. 
 
The following people attended the meeting and provided responses to questions: 
 

 Joe Teape, Chief Executive, the Trust; 

 Simon Tapley, Chief Strategy and Planning Officer, the Trust; 

 Penny Smith, Chief Nursing Officer, ICB; 

 Anna Coles, Director of Adults and Communities, Torbay Council; and 

 Councillor Hayley Tranter, Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services, 
Public Health and Inequalities. 

 
Key Findings 
 
The Section 75 Agreement (“the Agreement”) for the integrated care model for 
delivery of health and adult social care services has been in place for over 20 years.  
This involves the complete delegation for the delivery of Torbay Council’s adult social 
care services to the Trust, with its Director of Adults and Community Services 
retaining overall statutory responsibility for those services, as well as the Trust 
providing community health services for the Torbay area.  The Agreement was 
originally between the Trust, Torbay Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(which has been superseded by the ICB) with a risk sharing agreement in place 
between the three parties to maintain financial oversight.  The risk sharing agreement 
ceased in 2021, resultant in the Trust holding sole responsibility for the financial risk 
arising out of the arrangement.  A new 5-year Section 75 Agreement was signed by all 
parties in March 2024 which set out a clear strategic direction for the continued 
delivery of integrated health and adult social care for the residents of Torbay. 
 
The Agreement in Torbay is different from other examples provided (e.g. Surrey and 
Merton Councils) in that it completely delegates and integrates all adult social care 
provision to be delivered jointly alongside community health services by the Trust, 
resulting in a single access point staffed by Health and Social Care co-ordinators for 
individuals where their health and social care needs are understood.  All care 
providers in Torbay are contracted by the Trust, with terms and conditions being 
different from those contracts issued by local authorities in other areas. 
 
The unique arrangements for delivery of adult social care in Torbay have been 
nationally recognised and are in-line with the NHS 10-year plan encouraging 
integrated services at a local community level. 
 
The Council pays the Trust around £68m a year to deliver adult social care on its 
behalf.  This funding benchmarks above CIPFA comparator authorities who have the 
same demographics and deprivation.  The Trust also collects around £23m a year in 
income from recipients of adult social care in line with charging authorities.  The Trust 
advised that there was an annual funding gap of around £35m every year for 
providing adult social care and that costs have increased by around 48% over the 
past three years. 
 
Views of the Trust: 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Wednesday, 4 February 
2026 

 
 

 
In addition to the written statement provided, the Trust does not believe that, should 
they decide to end the Agreement, there will be any changes to the delivery of health 
services and therefore, there was not a substantial change to delivery of health 
services that would result in a ‘duty to consult’ under the Health Regulations.  They 
provided examples of Surrey and Merton Councils who had both ended their Section 
75 Agreements with NHS Trusts and had not fallen under the ‘duty to consult’ for 
health services as this was a change to social care delivery which falls under separate 
legislation.  They agreed that Torbay’s model was unique. 
 
The Trust believe if the Council feels there is a change to adult social care because of 
any change in the Agreement, it will be up to the Council to consult.  The Trust intends 
to develop a joint communication plan once their Board has made a public decision 
regarding the Agreement on 5 March 2026. 
 
The Trust is committed to a shared priority of ensuring continuity of care and do not 
expect anyone to experience change in community health services, with transition 
being carefully planned, working alongside the Council and ICB.  The Trust runs other 
models of integrated health and social care across Devon and would look at what 
works well and use that to inform future delivery in Torbay.  They will need to review 
the joint roles and how they will be funded and supported moving forward.  They 
believe that this is an opportunity to redesign the model of integration to be more fit for 
purpose for the community. 
 
The Trust is committed to working together with the Council and ICB to keep people 
safe, enabling people to get the best care package with social care staff continuing to 
work with hospital staff to ensure they have a safe discharge.  They are also 
committed to ensuring that no one experiences delays and people will receive the 
right support when they need it. 
 
The Trust believe that the decision is about adjusting the financial framework that sits 
behind the Agreement between partners and that ending the Agreement could result 
in savings of between £20m and £25m from the current overspend of around £35m 
per year.  They do not believe that these savings will result in changes to delivery of 
health services but will mean that any overspend in adult social care will not have to 
be taken from acute health services.  It is anticipated that the savings will come at the 
end of the 12 months’ notice period working with Torbay Council. 
 
Views of Director of Adults and Community Services: 
 
In addition to the written statement provided, the Director advised that the Council is 
committed to working closely with the Trust and ICB on any transitional work, should 
the notice be served.  However, the Council would only be able to take on social care 
responsibility and not any health responsibility.  At this time the Director is not able to 
provide a level of assurance that there will be no significant changes to health or adult 
social care as a blended approach has been in place for over 20 years.  Consideration 
will need to be given on how the services are delivered in the future and what can be 
done to keep the front door system where individuals get assessed for both health 
and adult social care support. 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Wednesday, 4 February 
2026 

 
 

 
The Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review and Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) had both been provided with significant data and analysis of the current model 
to show the benefits and disadvantages.  The CQC inspection report noted the 
benefits of joined up care on expediting hospital discharges and reflected the 
alignment of health and social care support to best achieve positive outcomes for 
individuals. 
 
The Director recognises the models operated in other areas with joint roles and joint 
ways of working but highlighted the difference in Torbay with adult social care 
delegated to the NHS (Trust) for over 20 years, and therefore believes that there will 
be a significant change in service delivery for health and social care should the 
Agreement end. 
 
The Council transfers £68m to the Trust for delivery of adult social care, with 
approximately £23m a year income received through client contributions.  This is in 
line with our benchmarking authorities, with the Council providing 1.45% over that 
paid by other local authorities.  It is acknowledged that the current model is costly, but 
the Council is not aware of the spilt between health and social care of the overspend 
of £35m quoted by the Trust.  The Council and Trust are both required to balance 
their budgets. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services, Public Health and 
Inequalities highlighted that health services save lives and could not see how ending 
the Agreement could not impact on health services to the residents of Torbay. 
 
Views of ICB: 
 
In addition to the written statement provided, the ICB advised that they would require 
more information including an impact assessment which they say is key to 
determining if there is a substantial change to delivery of health services.  They are 
working closely with the Trust on the next steps and the decisions that need to be 
made.  The ICB fully supports working with the Trust and Council on transitional 
arrangements, should the notice be served. 
 
Any transition plan would set out all the principles of safe practice ensuring flow is 
maintained and that national best practice continues to be adopted.  There needs to 
be a look at strength-based work, as discharge from hospital is one matrix but 
consideration needs to be given to where a patient is discharged to, for example, if 
they stay in hospital slightly longer, they can be discharged to their home rather than a 
care home. 
 
The ICB does not contribute towards the Agreement and therefore no savings would 
be made to the ICB if the Agreement ends. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Members thanked the Trust, ICB, Director of Adult and Community Services and 
Cabinet Member for attending the meeting to provide evidence and help them 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Wednesday, 4 February 
2026 

 
 

understand the views from the three interested parties on this important topic for 
Torbay’s communities.  Whilst Members acknowledged that no decision has been 
made by the Trust Board to end the Section 75 Agreement, they were unanimously 
concerned that there was no provision by the Trust of detailed information which their 
Board will be considering when making their public decision on the 5 March 2026.  
This significantly affected Members’ scrutiny function, and their ability to seek 
assurance that there would be no significant change or reconfiguration of health 
services within its area. 
 
The Members of the Sub-Board reflected and debated the information provided to 
them, both verbal and written.  It was clear that the Trust, Council and ICB were all 
committed to working together for the benefit of the people of Torbay for the delivery 
of community health and adult social care services, but noted that there is a difference 
in opinion as to whether ending the Agreement will constitute as substantial change to 
the delivery of health and/or adult social care services that will result in a ‘duty to 
consult’ by the Trust.   
 
Members resolved that there was insufficient evidence and assurance before them to 
demonstrate that there would not be a significant change in delivery of both health 
and adult social care services should the Agreement end, and were gravely 
concerned about the impact on individuals health, and the absence of any assurances 
of likely changes as a result of the suggested savings highlighted by the Trust of £20 
to £25m. 
 
Members noted the Council’s position for the continuation of the Agreement and a 
commitment by all parties to work together.  However, Members unanimously 
resolved that the proposed decision by the Trust Board at its public meeting on 5 
March 2026 was being rushed through, without public consultation and engagement 
with key partners and the voluntary and community sector, and without an impact 
assessment which they agreed was key before any decision should be made to end 
the Agreement, recognising the need for transformation of the services to further 
challenge the costs and provision to ensure that the health and social care needs of 
individuals are met in the most appropriate and cost effective way, whilst primarily 
protecting the health and safety of those persons in its area. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Recommendation to the Chief Executive of the Trust: 
 
1. That, having carefully considered all the written and oral representations before 

them, the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
unanimously resolved that the proposal to end the Agreement will amount to a 
substantial change in both health and adult social care service delivery in the 
area of Torbay.  In coming to this decision, Members also unanimously 
determined that an impact assessment should be undertaken and consultation 
should be carried out by the Trust before a decision is taken by their Board to 
give notice.  Noting that it is the Trust who is proposing to end the Agreement.  
In the absence of evidence to the contrary, Members unanimously held the 
honest belief that a significant change and reconfiguration to health services in 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Wednesday, 4 February 
2026 

 
 

its area will arise, should the Agreement end.  Members noted that there was a 
difference of opinion between the three parties on the duty to consult, and 
resolved in their honest held belief, that there were strong grounds to 
demonstrate that a ‘duty to consult’ arose of the Trust, on the grounds of 
significant change to health, should they give notice to end the Section 75 
Agreement for the integrated care model for delivery of community health and 
adult social care services between the Trust, Torbay Council and the ICB for 
the following reasons: 

 
a. it would result in the disaggregation of health and adult social care and 

community health services which have been in place for around 20 
years and has wider implications for NHS services, noting that health 
services are expected to be designed in an integrated way with adult 
social care services and with population healthcare outcomes as the 
core focus; the Care Quality Commission had rated the service as good 
and noted the benefits of the integrated approach for residents and staff 
to best achieve positive outcomes for individuals; the arrangement saw 
the reduction of 60 acute beds and the risk and costs associated in 
these being reintroduced at a safe level; 

 
b it would have significant financial implications for both the Trust and 

Torbay Council in respect of the approximately £35m deficit, with no 
evidence to inform what was health and what was adult social care costs 
and the action required to be taken by either body to manage the deficit 
and the consequential impact on future services, as well as the need to 
terminate and renegotiate with care providers to ensure effective, high-
quality provision of separate health and social care support within the 
financial constraints, which could result in a change of care provider for 
those currently in receipt of support; 

 
c. it would impact on outcomes for residents and the services they 

currently receive, for example as decisions would be made separately 
regarding their health and social care needs, this could lead to delays in 
receiving care to meet their needs or result in delayed discharges from 
hospital etc. as the funding would be held separately and decisions 
made by separate organisations.  There are currently over 2,700 
individuals in receipt of adult social care from the Trust (Integrated Care 
Organisation) with around 20 people a week being assessed as 
requiring support from adult social care, many of whom will be in receipt 
of both health and social care and are likely to be significantly affected 
by the proposed changes, with Torbay having a much higher aging 
population than other parts of the Country; and 

 
d. a new Section 75 Agreement was signed by the Trust, ICB and Torbay 

Council in March 2024, this is a 5-year agreement and sets out clear 
strategic direction for the continued delivery of integrated health and 
adult social care for residents in Torbay; 

 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Wednesday, 4 February 
2026 

 
 

2. that the Sub-Board recommends that the Chief Executive of the Trust and its 
Board defer taking a decision to end the Agreement until such time that an 
impact assessment of the proposed change has been completed and 
consultation by the Trust has been carried, noting their unanimous honest held 
belief that the ending of the Agreement will result in substantial service 
change/reconfiguration to health services for the Torbay area; and 

 
3. that the Trust is required to make a formal public response to this 

recommendation within 28 days of receipt of the report; and 
 
Recommendation to the Statutory Scrutiny Officer: 
 
4. that, due to the timing of the proposed private Trust Board meeting taking place 

in February 2026 and the subsequent public meeting of the Trust Board on 5 
March 2026, where the giving of a notice to end the Section 75 Agreement for 
the integrated care model for delivery of health and adult social care services 
between the Trust, Torbay Council and ICB will be discussed and determined, 
the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Sub-Board requests that the 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer submits a request for call-in of the proposed decision 
of the Trust to end the Agreement for the integrated care model for delivery of 
health and adult social care services between the Trust, ICB and Torbay 
Council to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care on the grounds 
that it is their honest held belief that the proposal constitutes a substantial 
service change/reconfiguration to health services for the Torbay area, resultant 
in their belief that the Trust has a ‘duty to consult’ before taking a decision to 
end the Agreement and the requirement for an impact assessment to inform 
the same.  In coming to their decision, Members had regard to all the written 
and oral evidence before them and the ongoing discussions between the Trust, 
ICB and Torbay Council and that there had been a difference of opinion on 
whether or not there was a ‘duty to consult’ which could not be agreed upon 
and therefore believed there was a need for intervention from the Secretary of 
State to resolve this matter. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 


